

No. 17-664

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PETRÓLEO BRASILEIRO S.A. – PETROBRAS, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNIVERSITIES SUPERANNUATION
SCHEME LIMITED, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
MICHAEL G. PATTILLO, JR.
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 660
600 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 556-2000
jlamken@mololamken.com

JEREMY A. LIEBERMAN
Counsel of Record
MARC I. GROSS
EMMA GILMORE
JOHN A. KEHOE
BRENDA F. SZYDLO
POMERANTZ LLP
600 Third Avenue, 20th Floor
New York, NY 10016
(212) 661-1100
jalieberman@pomlaw.com

*Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiff Universities
Superannuation Scheme, Ltd. and Named Plaintiff
North Carolina Department of State Treasurer
and Lead Counsel for the Classes*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

THOMAS A. DUBBS
LOUIS GOTTLIEB
LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
140 Broadway
New York, NY 10005
(212) 907-0700
tdubbs@labaton.com

*Counsel for Employees'
Retirement System of
the State of Hawaii*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement.....	1
I. Statutory Background	1
II. Proceedings Below	2
A. Proceedings in District Court.....	3
1. The Complaint	3
2. The District Court’s Ascertainability Ruling	4
3. The District Court’s Reliance Analysis.....	6
B. Proceedings in the Second Circuit.....	9
1. Ascertainability	10
2. Reliance	11
Reasons for Denying the Petition	13
I. The First Question Presented Does Not Warrant Review.....	14
A. Petitioners’ General Arguments About Empirical Proof Are Not Properly Presented—As the Second Circuit Squarely Held.....	14
B. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict With <i>Halliburton II</i>	16
C. Petitioners’ “Directionality” Argument Does Not Warrant Review.....	21
II. The “Administrative Feasibility” Question Does Not Warrant Review.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Conflict Is Likely To Resolve Itself Given the “Growing Consensus” in the Courts of Appeals.....	25
B. Petitioners’ Purported Due-Process Concerns Do Not Withstand Scrutiny and Defy Express Findings.....	29
C. This Case Does Not Properly Present the Issue for Review	32
Conclusion.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012).....	5, 6, 33
<i>Allahar v. Zahora</i> , 59 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1995)	32
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Ascendant Sols., Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A. 301CV0166N, 2004 WL 1490009 (N.D. Tex. July 1, 2004).....	21, 22
<i>Brecher v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 806 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	29
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, — S. Ct. — (2017).....	26, 28, 34
<i>Byrd v. Aaron’s, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015)	27, 32, 34
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , No. 12-2621, 2014 WL 3887938 (3d Cir. May 2, 2014).....	27, 34
<i>City Select Auto Sales Inc. v. BMW Bank of N. Am. Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 434 (3d Cir. 2017).....	27, 28, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Adair</i> , 764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton</i> Co., 563 U.S. 804 (2011)	21
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Karhu v. Vital Pharms., Inc.</i> , 621 F. App'x 945 (11th Cir. 2015).....	28, 29
<i>Krogman v. Steritt</i> , 202 F.R.D. 467 (N.D. Tex. 2001)	7, 14
<i>Local 703, I.B. of T. Grocery & Food</i> <i>Emps. Welfare Fund v. Regions Fin.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 762 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Loritz v. Exide Techs.</i> , No. 2:13-cv-02607, 1015 WL 6790247 (C.D. Cal. July 21, 2015).....	22
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2012)	26, 27, 28
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mullins v. Direct Dig., LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 1161 (2016).....	25, 26, 32, 34
<i>Petrie v. Elec. Game Card, Inc.</i> , 308 F.R.D. 336 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	20, 21
<i>In re Petrobras Secs. Litig.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 3d 368 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	4
<i>In re Petrobras Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 14-CV-9662, 2015 WL 10846627 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2015).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rikos v. Proctor & Gamble Co.</i> , 799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 1493 (2016).....	26
<i>Sandusky Wellness Ctr., LLC v. Medtox Sci., Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Siskind v. Sperry Ret. Program</i> , 437 F. 3d 498 (2d Cir. 1995)	31
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	31
<i>United States v. Georgiou</i> , 777 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015)	33
<i>Waggoner v. Barclays PLC</i> , — F.3d —, No. 16-1912-cv, 2017 WL 5077355 (2d Cir. Nov. 6, 2017).....	24
<i>In re Xcelera.com Secs. Litig.</i> , 430 F.3d 503 (1st Cir. 2005)	24
STATUTES AND RULES	
Securities Exchange Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. §§ 77a <i>et seq.</i>	1, 3, 4
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. §§ 78a <i>et seq.</i>	1, 4, 9, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)(1)	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Justice Harlan, <i>Some Aspects of the Judicial Process in the Supreme Court of the United States</i> , 33 <i>Austl. L.J.</i> 108 (1959).....	25
M. Hartzmark & H. Seyhun, <i>Understanding the Efficiency of the Market for Preferred Stock</i> , 8 <i>Va. L. & Bus. Rev.</i> 149 (2014).....	19, 20
S. Shapiro <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	6, 33, 34
